

No. 091367 MAY 7 - 2010

---

---

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARTIN ROSILLO-PUGA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

LAURIE WEBB DANIEL  
CYNTHIA G. BURNSIDE\*  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
Suite 2000  
1201 West Peachtree St., N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
cynthia.burnside@hklaw.com  
(404) 817-8500  
(404) 881-0470 (F)

*\*Counsel of Record  
for Petitioner*

DANIEL KANSTROOM  
C/O BOSTON COLLEGE  
LAW SCHOOL  
885 Centre Street  
Newton, MA 02459  
kanstroo@bc.edu  
(617) 552-0880  
(617) 552-4098 (F)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	5
B. Mr. Martin Rosillo-Puga.....	9
C. Removal Proceedings.....	10
D. Motion To Reconsider Or Reopen Removal Proceedings And Appeal To BIA.....	11
E. Tenth Circuit Decision.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Validity Of 8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b) And The Companion Regulation, 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d) .....	15
II. The Issue Presented Here Is A Recurring One Of Substantial Practical Importance ....	20
A. The Practical Importance Of Motions To Reopen And Reconsider Counsels In Favor Of Review .....	21
B. Court Of Appeals Confusion Over <i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> Requires Resolution By This Court .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Was Wrong....	28
A. The Statutory Language Is Plain And Unambiguous.....	29
B. The Structure Of The Statute Confirms Congress’ Intent For The Reach Of §§ 1229a(c)(6)(A) And 7(A) To Be Sufficiently Broad To Include Departed Aliens .....	30
C. Legislative History Confirms Congress’ Intent To Include Even Those Aliens Who Have Departed .....	32
IV. The Tenth Circuit’s Alternative Basis For Denying The Petition Is Erroneous .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

## APPENDIX

Tenth Circuit Opinion.....	App. 1
Judgment.....	App. 57
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals....	App. 59
Decision of the Immigration Judge.....	App. 62
Tenth Circuit Order on Rehearing .....	App. 66
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(A) .....	App. 68
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A) .....	App. 68
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1) .....	App. 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	22
<i>Aris v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Azarte v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	24
<i>Castillo-Perales v. Mukasey</i> , 298 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008).....	20, 27, 23
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 343 (2005) .....	29
<i>Escobar Ruiz v. INS</i> , 838 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 410 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 10
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) .....	36
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	22
<i>In re G-D</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1132 (BIA 1999) .....	25
<i>In re GCL</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 359 (BIA 2002) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re S-M-J-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 722 (BIA 1997) .....	34
<i>In re XGW</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 71 (BIA 1998) .....	26
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 484 U.S. 94 (1988).....	34
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 877 (2010).....	25
<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Mansour v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 1194 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Mayo v. Schiltgen</i> , 921 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Mendiola v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Munoz De Real v. Holder</i> , 595 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	20
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 1222274 (March 31, 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 438 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Rosillo-Puga v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1147 (2009).....	1
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Silerio-Nunez v. Holder</i> , No. 08-9556, 2009 WL 4755726 (10th Cir. Dec. 14, 2009) .....	17
<i>Toledo-Hernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	31
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 260 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Wang v. Att’y General of U.S.</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23, 24
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	24

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(3) .....	7, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(c) .....	7, 19, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) .....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(B) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(C) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(B) .....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(IV) .....	30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)-(7).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ind. Code § 35-42-1.....	10

## LEGISLATIVE SOURCES

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 .....	34
5 Fed. Reg. 3503-3504 (Sept. 4, 1940).....	6
23 Fed. Reg. 9115, 9118 (1958).....	6
64 Fed. Reg. 56135 (Oct. 18, 1999) .....	24
67 Fed. Reg. 54878 (Aug. 26, 2002) .....	24
68 Fed. Reg. 9824, 9826 (Feb. 28, 2003) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1, at 157 (1996) .....	32
<i>Proposals for Immigration Reform: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103rd Cong. 40 (1994) (statement of Barbara Jordan, Chair, Comm’n on Immigration Reform) .....</i>	<i>32</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 15 (1995) (statement of T. Alexander Aleinikoff, General Counsel, Immigration and Naturalization Service).....</i>	32
<i>Members' Forum on Immigration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 38 (1995) (statement of Rep. Susan Molinari) .....</i>	32

## REGULATORY SOURCES

8 C.F.R. § 3.2.....	6
8 C.F.R. § 90.9.....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2.....	25
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(b)(1).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d).....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23.....	25
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b).....	12, 15
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(2).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(3).....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Daniel Kanstroom, <i>Deportation, Social Control, and Punishment: Some Thoughts About Why Hard Laws Make Bad Cases</i> , 113 <i>Harvard Law Review</i> 1890-1935 (2000).....	21
Diana R. Podgorny, <i>Rethinking the Increased Focus on Penal Measures in Immigration Law as Reflected in the Expansion of the “Aggravated Felony” Concept</i> , 99 <i>J. Crim. L. &amp; Criminology</i> 287, 295-296 (2009).....	21
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refuge Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 <i>Stan. Law R.</i> 295 (2007) .....	23
Jill E. Family, <i>A Broader View of the Immigration Adjudication Problem</i> , 23 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 595, 598-610.....	23
John R.B. Palmer et al., <i>Why Are So Many People Challenging Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions in Federal Court? An Empirical Analysis of the Recent Surge in Petitions for Review</i> , 20 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 1, 23 & 29-31 (2005).....	23
Maureen A. Sweeney, <i>Fact or Fiction: The Legal Construction of Immigration Removal for Crimes</i> , 27 <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> 47, 66-67 (2010) .....	22
